

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, *et al.*, :  
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1193  
v. : Original Action Pursuant to  
Ohio Const., Art. XI  
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : [Apportionment Case Pursuant  
Respondents. : to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

---

Bria Bennett, *et al.*, :  
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1198  
v. : Original Action Pursuant to  
Ohio Const., Art. XI  
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : [Apportionment Case Pursuant  
Respondents. : to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

---

The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, *et al.*, :  
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1210  
v. : Original Action Pursuant to  
Ohio Const., Art. XI  
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : [Apportionment Case Pursuant  
Respondents. : to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

---

**COMBINED RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT GOVERNOR MIKE DEWINE TO (A)  
PETITIONERS' OBJECTION TO THE OHIO REDISTRICTING COMMISSION'S MAY  
6, 2022 RESUBMISSION OF THE INVALIDATED FEBRUARY 24, 2022 PLAN (B)  
PETITIONERS' OBJECTIONS TO THE ALREADY-INVALIDATED FEBRUARY 24,  
2022 PLAN, RE-ADOPTED ON MAY 5, 2022, AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE  
RELIEF; AND (C) PETITIONERS THE OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, ET  
AL. JOINDER IN OBJECTIONS TO THE ALREADY-INVALIDATED FEBRUARY 24,  
2022 PLAN, RE-ADOPTED ON MAY 5, 2022 FILED BY PETITIONERS BRIA  
BENNETT, ET AL. IN CASE NO. 2021-1198**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

John W. Zeiger (0010707)  
Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)  
Christopher J. Hogan (0079829)  
SPECIAL COUNSEL  
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP  
3500 Huntington Center  
41 South High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 365-9900  
(Fax) (614) 365-7900  
zeiger@litohio.com  
little@litohio.com  
hogan@litohio.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Governor Mike DeWine*

*Additional Counsel are listed on the following pages.*

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 2021-1193
Relators,	:	
v.	:	Original Action Pursuant to Ohio Const., Art. XI
Ohio Redistricting Commission, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	[Apportionment Case Pursuant to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]
Respondents.	:	

---

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS:**

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)  
Counsel of Record  
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.  
4506 Chester Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
(614) 586-1972 x125  
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)  
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.  
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
(614) 586-1972 x2004  
dcarey@acluohio.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LAW AND ANALYSIS .....	5
A.    The Court Should Overrule Petitioners’ Objections To The Use of Map 3 For The 2022 Elections.....	5
1.    Petitioners’ Failure Of Proof As To Interim Relief.....	5
2.    The Commission Limited The Life Cycle Of Map 3 .....	6
3.    Use Of Map 3 Is The Only Approach That Permits The Completion of the 2022 Elections Without Violence To The Ohio Constitution and Ohio Election Laws. It is Misleading To Cast Blame On The Commission For The Current Time Urgency.....	6
B.    The Court Has And Should Once Again Reject Petitioners’ Laundry List Of Unconstitutional Demands.....	9
1.    This Court’s Jurisdiction And Powers Are Expressly Limited Under Article XI .....	9
2.    The Law is Clear, As This Court Has Found, That A Remand Of The Matter To The Commission Is The Only Action That May Be Imposed If A Map Is Found To Be Unconstitutional.....	10
3.    The Law Is Clear, As The Court Has Found, That It Cannot Compel The Adoption Of Particular Set of Maps .....	12
4.    The Law is Clear, As The Court Has Found, That It Cannot Dictate The Manner In Which The Commission Conducts Its Legislative Function.....	15
5.    The Law Is Clear, As The Court Has Found, That It Cannot Compel The Commission To Perform Its Legislative Function By Order or Threats of Contempt .....	16

	<u>Page</u>
C. Article XI, Sec. 9(D) Does Not “Conflict” With The Balance Of Article XI Or Other Constitutional Provision, And Even If Did, Ohio’s Rule of Construction Is Clear That A Specific Provision Trumps A General Provision .....	17
D. Petitioners’ “Severance” Argument Seeks An Unconstitutional Result.....	18
E. The Federal Constitution And “Its Remedies” Are Not Within The Court’s Jurisdiction .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bd. Of Trs. of the Tobacco Use Prevention &amp; Control Found. v. Boyce</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 511 (2010)-Ohio-6207, 941 N.E.2d 745 .....	4
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44, 118 S.Ct. 966, 140 L.Ed.2d 79 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358, 10 N.E.3d 1257.....	15, 16
<i>Gonidakis, et al. v. LaRose</i> , Case No. 2:22-CV-773 (S.D. Ohio) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Hicksville v. Blakeslee</i> , 103 Ohio St. 508, 134 N.E. 445 (1921).....	16
<i>Kent v. Mahaffy</i> , 2 Ohio St. 498 (1853) .....	9, 13
<i>King v. Rhodes</i> , 11 Ohio St. 2d 95, 228 N.E.2d 653 (1967).....	13, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV I)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-65, 2022 WL 110261 .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV II)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-342, ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 354619 .....	7, 8, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV III)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-789, ___ N.E.3d ___, 2022 WL 803033 .....	7, 8, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV IV)</i> , --- Ohio St.3d ---, 2022-Ohio-1235.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. Cleveland Income Tax Bd. of Review</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 114, 2017-Ohio-7798, 86 N.E.3d 314 .....	18
<i>New Orleans Water Works Co. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 164 U.S. 471, 17 S.Ct. 16141 L.Ed. 518 (1896).....	17
<i>ProgressOhio.org v. Kasich</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 449, 2011-Ohio-4101, 953 N.E.2d 329 .....	10
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2484, 204 L.Ed.2d 931 (2019) .....	14
<i>Scott v. Bank One Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 62 Ohio St. 3d 39, 577 N.E.2d 1077 (1991).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Gallagher v. Campbell</i> , 48 Ohio St. 435, 27 N.E. 884 (1891).....	11

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 629, 716 N.E.2d 704 (1999) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Herbert v. Bricker</i> , 139 Ohio St. 499, 41 N.E.2d 377 (1942) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. King v. Rhodes</i> , Ohio St.2d 95, 228 N.E.2d 653 (1967).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Slemmer v. Brown</i> , 34 Ohio App.2d 27, 295 N.E.2d 434 (10th Dist.1973) .....	17
<i>Voinovich v. Ferguson</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 198, 586 N.E.2d 1020 (1992).....	14

<b><u>Other Citations</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 8.....	6
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(1) .....	12, 14, 15
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(1) & (2) .....	10
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(2) .....	12
Ohio Constitution, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3) .....	10
Ohio Revised Code Section 1.51 .....	18
